

No. 12-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
(Jurisdictional Questions)**

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3220
andrew.pincus@yale.edu*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Case-Or-Controversy Requirement Is Satisfied When The United States Is A Party To An Action Challenging The Constitutionality Of A Federal Statute.	5
A. Holding That The United States’ Presence As A Party Is Not Sufficient To Satisfy Article III Would Produce Severe Adverse Practical Consequences.....	8
1. Option #1: If the President Were to Continue to Enforce The Statute In the Absence of a Court Order Barring Enforcement Against a Particular Party.	9
2. Option #2: If the President Were to Order the Executive Branch to Cease Enforcing the Statute.....	16
3. Option #3: If the President Were to Advance a Limited Defense of the Statute’s Constitutionality.....	19
B. This Court’s Precedents Make Clear That A Constitutional Challenge Is Justiciable As Long As The United States Continues To Enforce The Statute In Question.	20
1. Chadha is Dispositive of the Case-or-Controversy Question.....	22

2. Concluding That the President’s View That a Statute is Unconstitutional Vitiates This Court’s Jurisdiction, Could in Some Contexts Deprive District Courts of the Power to Enter Injunctions Providing Relief.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	26
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 60 (1989)	21
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	21
<i>Cardinal Chemical Co. v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	23, 25
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	23
<i>Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 117 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	13
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	5
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943).....	26
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	6, 24
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	11
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y.).....	23
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 1(a)-(c).....	11
§ 417.....	13
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1252.....	23, 25
§ 1254(1).....	25
§ 530D(a)(1)(A)-(B).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 402(f) & (i)	11
Act of Nov. 9, 1978, Pub. L. 95-624, § 13(a), 92 Stat. 3459, 3464	5
U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 1, cl. 8	5
U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 3, cl. 4.....	5
Other Authorities	
Christopher N. May, <i>Presidential Defiance of ‘Unconstitutional’ Laws: Reviving the Royal Prerogative</i> , 21 Hastings Const. L.Q. 865 (1994).....	5, 18
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Lecture: Effective Defense of Congressional Acts</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 1183 (2012)....	16
Dawn E. Johnsen, <i>Presidential Non-Enforcement of Constitutionally Objectionable Statutes</i> , Law & Contemp. Probs. 7, Winter/Spring 2000 (2000)	17
Eugene Gressman, <i>Take Care, Mr. President</i> , 64 N.C. L. Rev. 381 (1986).....	18
Larry Alexander & Frederick Schauer, <i>Defending Judicial Supremacy: A Reply</i> , 17 Const. Comment. 455 (2000).....	17
Letter from Paul Clement, Acting Solicitor Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to Patricia Mack Bryant, Senate Legal Counsel, U.S. Senate (Dec. 23, 2004)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Unconstitutionality of “Signing and Not-Enforcing,”</i> 16 W. & M. Bill Rts. J. 113 (2007)	18
Neal Devins & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Indefensible Duty To Defend,</i> 112 Colum. L. Rev. 507 (2012).....	19
Press Release, Human Rights Campaign, Business Coalition Launches in Support of Respect for Marriage Act (Jan. 28, 2013)	14
Seth P. Waxman, <i>Defending Congress,</i> 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1073 (2001)	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Releases Estimates of Same-Sex Married Couples</i> (Sept. 27, 2011).....	11
White House Press Briefing by Counsel to the President Jack Quinn and Asst. Att’y Gen. Walter Dellinger (Feb. 9, 1996)	6
